### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

S

ж П

<u>ال</u> بې

 $\mathcal{O}$ 

**SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1998** 

# ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 4347

(By Delegates Douglas, Collins, Stalnaker, Capito, Claypole, Tucker and Kuhn)

Passed March 3, 1998

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

® GCU 326-C



## ENROLLED H. B. 4347

(By Delegates Douglas, Collins, Stalnaker, Capito, Claypole, Tucker and Kuhn)

[Passed March 3, 1998; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty-three, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty, relating to continuing the racing commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty-three, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 23. HORSE AND DOG RACING.

### §19-23-30. Termination of the racing commission.

- 1 Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four
- 2 of this code, the racing commission shall continue to exist
- 3 until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred
- 4 ninety-nine.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is conjectly enrolled.

n Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

, m. S. lerk of the House of Delegates reside ÔŤ the. Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within	approved this	the
day of	neli, 19	998.
		Le Recentron
	Got	vernor
® CCU 326-C	J	

3

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR GX Date 0 Time,

